FORM PTO-1619A U.S. Department of Commerce Expires 06/30/99 **Patent and Trademark Office** 08-14-2001 **PATENT** R HEET 01810978 ALENIS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type ✓ New **Assignment Security Agreement** Resubmission (Non-Recordation License Change of Name **Document ID#** Correction of PTO Error Merger Other Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Conveying Party(ies) Name (line 1) | Massimo Losio 28 01 Name (line 2) Execution Date h Day Second Party Year Name (line 1) Thomas Overthum 29 01 Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) Selle Royal S.p.A. is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) Via Marconi, 29 35010S. Pietro in GU (Pd) (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Italy State/Country Zip Code **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name COUDERT BROTHERS NOTHBH A Address (line 1) 1114 Avenue of the Americas Address (line 2) New York, NY 10036-7703 PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE Address (line 3)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

08/14/2001 LMUELLER 00000030 501434 09920476 01 FC:581 40.00 CH

Address (line 4)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06	/30/99
OMB 0651	-0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		- I AIENI
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(212) 626-4400
Name COUDERT BROTHERS	Attenion: Lew Reff	
Address (line 1) 1114 Avenue of the Americas	I FAMA UKU (LIIF JAHR JULY DAN LIII TARK LIFE PAN TARK PAN LIII	
Address (line 2) New York, NY 10036-7703	28990	
Address (line 3)	PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docume	nt # 14
Application Number(s) or Patent Nu	` '	ditional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for	or the same property). Number(s)
Tatont Application (tallison(s)		
If this document is being filed together with a new Pa	tent Application, enter the date the patent application	on Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties Enter the total	I number of properties involved.	
Fee Amount Fee Amoun	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	
Method of Payment: Encl Deposit Account	osed Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if a	dditional fees can be charged to the Deposit Account Number: #	50-1434
		Yes 🚺 No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and b	pelief, the foregoing information is true an	d correct and any
attached copy is a true copy of the indicated herein.	original document. Charges to deposit a	ccount are authorized, as
Thomas J. Parker	the D. Lake	August 1, 2001
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION **PATENTS ONLY**

U.S. Department of Comm Patent and Trademark OF PATENT

Conveying F Enter additional	arty(ies) Conveying Parties Mark if ad	ditional names of conveying parties	Execution Day Year
Name (line 1)	Christopher Cowart		
Name (line 2)			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving P	arty	Mark if additional names of rec	
Name (line 1)			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)
Address (line 3)			
	City State	a/Country Zip Code	
Name (line 1)			If document to be recorded Is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
		a/Country Zip Code	
:	Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	<u></u>	I numbers attached
	e Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO Ni tent Application Number(s)	OT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sa Patent Numb	
ra	The Application (universal)		
	_		

PATENT

REEL: 012057 FRAME: 0202

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. 0007386.003

his is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest., (check all that apply):		
X United States of America rights, title Date of Execution:	and interest in the invention Date of Filing: 8 1 0	
X Foreign rights, title and interest in t	X Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention	
☐ United States Patent Application Set	United States Patent Application Serial No	
☐ United States Provisional Patent App Date of Execution: Date of	plication Serial No of Filing:	
☐ United States Patent No(s).		
☐ International (PCT) Patent Applicat	tion Serial No	
Other (specify)		
Title of the Invention		
SUPPORT STRUCTURE FOR VEHICLE		
Inventors (assignors)		
Name	Address	
Massimo Losio	Via Garibaldi, 39 36067 S. Guisepe Di Cassola (VI), Italy	
Thomas Overthun	82 Valley Street, San Francisco, California 94110	
Christopher Cowart	2310 Juniper Avenue, Boulder Colorado, 80304	
Assignee		
Name	Address	
Selle Royal S.p.A.	36050 Pozzoleone (VI) Via Vittorio Emanuele 4, Italy	

[Page 1 of 5]

AS03A/REV01

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. 0002045-0001

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent provisional application(s), patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, therefrom, including any non- provisional applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations therefrom, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing non- provisional applications, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Signature/Date

[Page 2 of 5]

V. Oo M	06/29/01
Thomas Overthun	Signature/Date
Executed this day of	at
State of) ss. County of) Before me personally appeared said free act and deed this day of	and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his
Seal	
	Notary Public

Chm Cruent	7.9.01
Christopher Cowart	Signature/Date
all	ay of July at Boulder Colorado
State of Wordings. County of Wulder	Hustopher
Before me personally appeared free act and deed this	said www and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his day of why, 300/
Seal GAIL WISH OTAP	Notary Public upration

Massimo Losio		Signature/Date	
Executed this	day of	at	
•	appeared said Massimo L his day of	osio and acknowledged the foregoing i	instrument to be
		Witnesses Nome	
		Witnesses Name	

\wedge . \wedge	
State of California	
County of <u>Souta Clava</u> .	
on June 29, 2001 befor	re me, Claudette Rose Earl, Notary Pul Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared Thomas O	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
	Name(s) of Signer(s) I to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(se
Personally known to me	whose name(a) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
	and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
CLAUDETTE ROSE EARL	his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(s)
Commission # 1166397 Rorary Public - Colifornia	or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted executed the instrument.
📝 🖓 💮 🧷 Santa Citira County 🛛 🧗	exceded the instrument.
A Color of the West Colors Funding Section 27, 2001 A colors for the color of the c	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Claudett Roc Eare
	Signature of Notary Public
	- OPTIONAL
	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Description	- 1
Description of Attached Documer	
Title or Type of Document: ASSIGN	ment of Rights, Title and Interest 1)1. Number of Pages: 5.
Document Date: June 29, 200	Number of Pages: 5
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: (V)Q.	ssimo Losio, & Christopher Cowart,
3 ()	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(5)
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s	Signer's Name:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s Signer's Name: Thomas Overthun	Signer's Name:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s Signer's Name: Thomas Overthan the Individual Corporate Officer Title(s):	Signer's Name:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s Signer's Name: Thomas Overthan Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—Limited General	Signer's Name:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(se) Signer's Name: Thomas Overthan Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee	Signer's Name: I.J Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): I.J Partner — C.J Limited C. General I.J Attorney-in-Fact I.J Trustee
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(se) Signer's Name: Thomas Overthan Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s Signer's Name: Thoms. Overthun Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(se) Signer's Name: Thomas Overthum the Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Signer's Name:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(se) Signer's Name: Thomas Overthan the Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator OFSI Top of the	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator General Other: Top of thumb here
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s Signer's Name: Thomas Overthan the Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Officer Trustee Guardian or Conservator Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Attorney-in-Fact Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Top of thumb here
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(se) Signer's Name: Thomas Overthan the Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator OFSI Top of the	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Top of thumb here
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s Signer's Name: Thomas Overthan the Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Officer Trustee Guardian or Conservator Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Top of thumb here

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee) Docket No. 0007386.003		j	
This is an Assign	nment of the following rights, title a	nd interest., (check all that apply):	
X	United States of America rights, till Date of Execution:	tle and interest in the invention Date of Filing: 1	10
X Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention			
United States Patent Application Serial No			
	United States Provisional Patent A Date of Execution: Date	pplication Serial No of Filing:	
	United States Patent No(s).		
	International (PCT) Patent Applic	ation Serial No	
	Other (specify)		
Inventors (assign	·		
	Name	-,	dress
Massimo L		Via Garibaldi, 39 36067 S. Gu	
Thomas Ov Christopher		82 Valley Street, San Francisco 2310 Juniper Avenue, Boulder	
Cinistophe	Cowart	2510 Juniper Avenue, Bounder	Colorado, 80304
	·		
			·
			
L		 	
4ssignee			
0.11. 5	Name	<u> </u>	Iress
Selle Royal	5.p.A.	36050 Pozzoleone (VI) Via Vittorio Emanuele 4, Italy	

[Page 1 of 5]

AS03A/REV01

NEWYORK 4153632v2

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention	
(Multiple inventors; single assignee)	

Docket No. 0002045-0001

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent provisional application(s), patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, therefrom, including any non- provisional applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations therefrom, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing non- provisional applications, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Signature/Date

[Page 2 of 5]

Thomas Overthun		Signature/Date
Executed this	day of	at
State of) ss	s. _)	
Before me personally ap		
Seal		
		Notary Dublic
		Notary Public

[Page 3 of 5]

Christopher Cowart		Signature/Date
Executed this	day of	at
State of) se		
Before me personally ap free act and deed this _		and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his
Seal		
		Notary Public

[Page 4 of 5]

briller	28-6-2001
Massimo Losio	Signature/Date
Executed this 21 day of SUNE	at 2001
Before me personally appeared said Massimo Losic his free act and deed this 2 day of 50 H	and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be

Witnesses Name | We HE GHELLI | Witnesses Name | Witnesse

(Page 5 of 5)

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee) Docket No. 0007386.003			
This is an Ass	ignment of the following right	s, title and interest., (check all that apply):	
X	United States of America r Date of Execution:	ights, title and interest in the invention Date of Filing:	<u> </u>
X	Foreign rights, title and in	terest in the invention	
	United States Patent Appli	cation Serial No	
	United States Provisional I	Patent Application Serial No	
	United States Patent No(s)	•	4
	International (PCT) Paten	t Application Serial No	
	Other (specify)		
SUPPOR Inventors (as:	T STRUCTURE FOR VE	HICLE	
	Name	Add	
Massimo	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Via Garibaldi, 39, S. Giuseppe	
	Overthun	82 Valley Street, San Francisco	
	her Cowart	2310 Juniper Avenue, Boulder	
<u> </u>			
-			

[Page 1 of 5]

Via Vittorio Emanuele, 141

36050 Pozzoleone (Vincenza)

AS03A/REV01

NEWYORK 4153632v1

Selle Royal S.p.A.

Name

4ssignee

PATENT REEL: 012057 FRAME: 0214

Address

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention	1
(Multiple inventors; single assignee)	

Docket No. 0002045-0001

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent provisional application(s), patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, therefrom, including any non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations therefrom, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing non- provisional applications, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Name	Signqure/Ifate
MASSIMO LOSIO	Aniller !

[Page 2 of 5]

1.15 1.25
14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 A 3
The latest terms of the contract of the contra
100
120 151
200 1. 1
110 110
- 5 2 3 F . I
- c
_

L MASSIMO LOS	10	Dholl.
Massimo Losio		Signature/Date
Executed this	day of	at
Before me personally	appeared said Massim	to Losio and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be
his free act and deed the		
		Archoi.
		Witnesses Name

VISTO PER LéAUTENTICITA' DELLA FIRMA DI/
LOSIO DR. MASSIMO, nato a Schio il 9 Gennaio 1960, residente a
Cassola (VI) Fraz; S.Giuseppe, Via Garibaldi 39.
della cui identità personale io Notaio sono certo ha sottoscrit
to la suestesa scrittura; di mano sua propria ed in mia presenza.
CITTADELLA, lì 8 OTTO GIUGNO 2001, DUEMILAUNO.-



[Page 5 of 5]

NEWYORK 4153632v1

RECORDED: 08/01/2001

PATENT REEL: 012057 FRAME: 0216